

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHIRLEY WILLIAMS, GALE PELFREY,
BONNIE JONES AND LORA SISSON,
individually and on behalf of a class,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHAREHOLDER AND
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS (NASCAT)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

G. ROBERT BLAKEY
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL*
Notre Dame, IN 46556
Telephone: (574) 631-5717
Facsimile: (574) 631-4197
*For identification only

KEVIN P. RODDY
Counsel of Record
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN &
SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive,
Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
Telephone: (732) 855-6402
Facsimile: (732) 726-6686

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NASCAT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. The Effects of Illegal Immigration..... | 6 |
| 1. The Political Effect..... | 6 |
| 2. The Economic and Tax Effects..... | 8 |
| 3. The Health, Welfare and Education Effects .. | 10 |
| 4. The Corrections Effects..... | 11 |
| 5. Law Enforcement Effects..... | 12 |
| B. Legal Analysis..... | 15 |
| 1. Membership in “Association-in-Fact” RICO Enterprises and Corporations..... | 15 |
| 2. Membership in “Association-in-Fact” RICO Enterprises and Corporations and Agents .. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. P&B Autobody</i> , 43 F.3d 1546 (1st Cir. 1996) | 3, 21 |
| <i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , No. 04-433, <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 713 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Arnett</i> , 875 F.2d 1271 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 543 U.S. 956 (2004) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Hawkins, Ash, Baptie & Co., LLP</i> , 329 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) | 16, 20, 27 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) | 26 |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 534 U.S. 891 (2001) | 21 |
| <i>Diamonds Plus, Inc. v. Kolber</i> , 960 F.2d 765 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2nd Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| <i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Svc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2006 WL 397935 (Feb. 22, 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) | 2, 4, 27 |
| <i>Helvering v. Morgan’s Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1985) | 27 |
| <i>In Re Rouss</i> , 116 N.E. 782 (N.Y. 1917) | 4 |
| <i>Jaguar Cars, Inc., v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 1995)..... | 28 |
| <i>Leh v. General Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965) | 14 |
| <i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>M’Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... | 19 |
| <i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) | 27 |
| <i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003) | 17 |
| <i>Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co. v. Dresser Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Perine v. Chesapeake & Del. Canal Co.</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 172 (1850) | 19 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rosa v. Partners in Progress, Inc.</i> , 868 A.2d 994 (N.H. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2006 WL 461512 (Feb. 28, 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2nd Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1114 (1996) | 25 |
| <i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) | 2, 3, 14, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 72 F.3d 1518 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 866 (1996) | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1030 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1015 (2000) .. | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 660 F.2d 966 (4th Cir. 1981)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2nd Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 927 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. London</i> 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1155 (1996) | 18, 20, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Orena</i> , 32 F.3d 704 (2nd Cir. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 89 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 999 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Russello</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) | 15, 16, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 865 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 830 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324 | 1 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A) | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 | 1, 17, 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(F)..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(3)..... | 17, 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961(4)..... | 5, 15, 18, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) | 15, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964 | 19 |
| Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) | 13 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1274 (1996)..... | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 114 Cong. Rec. H1590 (1995) | 12 |
| 114 Cong. Rec. H1595 (1995) | 12 |
| 115 Cong. Rec. 9567 (1969) | 20 |
| 141 Cong. Rec. H1588 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 1995)..... | 2, 11 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. No. 212 (Nov. 3, 2005)..... | 12 |
| Edmund L. Andres, <i>None Prove So Stubborn as a Giant Spurned</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 11, 1997 | 3 |
| Center for Immigration Studies, <i>Current Numbers</i> , available at www.cis.org/topics/currentnumbers.html (last visited Mar. 8, 2006) | 7 |
| Dep't of Education, National Center for Educa- tional Statistics, <i>Current Expenditures Per Pupil In Fall Enrollment In Public Elementary And Secondary Schools By State: 1969-70 to 1999- 2000</i> | 11 |
| Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Weekly Population Report</i> , available at www.bop.gov/ locations/weekly_report.jsp (last visited Mar. 8, 2006)..... | 11 |
| Donald L. Huddle, <i>Immigration and Jobs: The Process of Displacement</i> 6 (May 1995)..... | 9, 10 |
| Dudley L. Poston, Center for Immigration Studies, <i>Remaking the Political Landscape: The Effects of Legal and Illegal Immigration on Congressional Reapportionment</i> 3 (Oct. 2003) | 7 |
| Eduardo Porter, <i>The Search for Illegal Immigrants Stops at the Workplace</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 5, 2006..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| Edward Gross & Amitai Etzonini, <i>ORGANIZATIONS IN SOCIETY</i> 8-13 (1985) | 23 |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 527 (1947) | 16 |
| G. Robert Blakey, <i>Of Characterization and Other Matters: Thoughts about Multiple Damages</i> , 60 <i>LAW & CONTEMP. PROBL.</i> 99 (1997) | 4 |
| G. Robert Blakey, <i>The Civil RICO Fraud Action in Context: Reflections on Bennett v. Berg</i> , 58 <i>NOTRE DAME L. REV.</i> 237 (1982) | 16 |
| G. Robert Blakey & Kevin P. Roddy, <i>Reflections on Reves v. Ernest & Young: Its Meaning and Impact on Substantive, Accessory, Aiding and Abetting and Conspiracy Liability Under RICO</i> , 33 <i>AMER. CRIM. L. REV.</i> 1345 (1996) | 16 |
| G. Robert Blakey & Thomas Perry, <i>An Analysis of the Myths That Bolster Efforts to Rewrite RICO and the Various Proposals for Reform: “Mother of God is This the End of RICO?”</i> , 43 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 851 (1990) | 3, 16 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Homeland Security: INS Cannot Locate Many Aliens Because It Lacks Reliable Address Information</i> 3 (Nov. 2003) | 13 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Illegal Aliens: Assessing Estimates of Financial Burden on California</i> 6 (Nov. 1994) | 12 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Illegal Aliens: Extent of Welfare Benefits Received on Behalf of the U.S. Citizen Children</i> 6 (Nov. 1998) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| General Accounting Office, <i>Illegal Aliens: Fraudulent Documents Undermining the Effectiveness of the Employment Verification System</i> (July 1999) | 14 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Illegal Aliens: Significant Obstacles to Reducing Unauthorized Alien Employment Exist</i> 5 (April 1999)..... | 14 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>State and Federal Prisoners, Profiles of Inmate Characteristics in 1991 and 1997</i> 27 (May 20, 2000)..... | 12 |
| General Accounting Office, <i>Undocumented Aliens: Questions Persist About Their Effects On Hospitals' Uncompensated Care Costs</i> 9-10 (May 2004)..... | 10 |
| George J. Borjas, <i>Increasing the Supply of Labor Through Immigration: Measuring the Influences on Native-born Workers</i> 2 (May 2004) | 8, 9 |
| Henry Friendly, <i>BENCHMARKS</i> 202 (1976) | 16 |
| Immigration & Naturalization Service, <i>Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: 1990 to 2000</i> 1 (Jan. 2003) | 7 |
| Immigration & Naturalization Service, <i>The Triennial Comprehensive Report on Immigration</i> 12 (2002) | 8 |
| Michael E. Fix & Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>U.S. Immigration: Trends and Implications for Schools</i> 16 (Urban Inst. 2003) | 11 |
| Michael Kent Block <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Deterrent Effect of Anti-trust Enforcement</i> , 89 J. POL. ECON. 429 (1981) | 3 |
| Nathan Thornburgh, <i>The Migrants Next Door</i> , TIME, Feb. 2006 32 | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| National Research Council, <i>The New Americans: Economic, Demographic, and Fiscal Effects of Immigration</i> 7 (James P. Smith & Barry Edmonston, eds., 1997)..... | 9 |
| Note, <i>Qua Vadis, Association In Fact? The Growing Disparity Between How Federal Courts Interpret RICO's Enterprise Provision in Criminal and Civil Cases</i> , 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 781 (2005)..... | 23 |
| Rebecca L. Clark <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fiscal Effects of Undocumented Aliens: Selected Estimates for Seven States</i> 8-13 (Urban Inst. 1994)..... | 12 |
| Reed Dickerson, THE FUNDAMENTALS OF LEGAL DRAFTING, § 7.2 (1965)..... | 17 |
| Richard A. Posner, THE PROBLEMS OF JURISPRUDENCE 90 (1990)..... | 27 |
| Robert H. Lande, <i>The Future of Private Right of Action in Antitrust</i> , 16 LOY. CONSUMER L. REV. 329 (2004) | 4 |
| III Roscoe Pound, JURISPRUDENCE (1959)..... | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 91-617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. 160 (1969)..... | 20 |
| Saul Hansell, <i>Bankers Trust Settles Suit With P. & G.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 10, 1996..... | 3 |
| Steven A. Camarota, Center for Immigration Studies, <i>Immigrants at Mid-Decade</i> 1 (Dec. 2005) | 6 |
| Steven A. Camarota, Center for Immigration Studies, <i>The Effects of Immigration on American Workers: Testimony Prepared for the House Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on Immigration and Claims</i> 1 (Oct. 28, 2003)..... | 8, 9, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| II Thomas A. Russell, ed., <i>BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY</i> , § 21 (7th ed. 2005) | 17 |
| U.S. Admin. Office of Courts, <i>FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD STATISTICS</i> , Table D-2 (Mar. 31, 2005)..... | 3 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Components of Population Change By Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United States: July 1, 2002 to July 1, 2003</i> (2004)..... | 6 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Survey 2000</i> | 11 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>ESCAP II: Demographic Analysis Results</i> (2001) | 7 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Hispanic and Asian Ameri- cans Increasing Faster Than Overall Population</i> (June 14, 2004) | 6 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population Estimates, Annual Estimates of the Population By Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin for the United States: April 1, 2000 to July 1, 2003</i> (2004)..... | 6 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States</i> , Table No. 346 (1997)..... | 3 |
